

NO. 02-1826

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT ROARK, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF GWEN
ROARK, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

HUMANA, INC.; HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS, INC.,
D/B/A HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (DALLAS),
HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (SAN ANTONIO),
HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (CORPUS CHRISTI),
AND HUMANA HMO TEXAS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Mark E. Rust
Counsel of Record
Barnes & Thornburg
One North Wacker Street
44th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 357-1313
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JON N. EKDAHL
LEONARD A. NELSON
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
515 N. State Street
Chicago, IL 60610
(312) 464-5059
*Counsel for Amicus
American Medical Association*

DONALD P. WILCOX
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
401 W. 15th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 370-1300
*Counsel for Amicus
Texas Medical Association*

BRIAN E. CASEY
BARNES & THORNBURG
100 North Michigan Street, Suite 600
South Bend, IN 46601
(574) 233-1171

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table Of Cited Authorities.....ii

Interest Of *Amici Curiae*1

Reasons Why The Petition Should Be Granted3

I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Regarding States’ Traditional Authority To Regulate Health Care..5

II. Lower Courts Have Reached Deeply Conflicting Conclusions Regarding The Scope of ERISA’s Preemption Of State Regulation of the Patient-Physician Relationship.10

III. Numerous States Have Enacted Similar Statutes Making Further Disuniformities And Conflicts Inevitable.....14

IV. The United States Has Stressed That This Issue Has “Nationwide Importance” And Warrants Plenary Review.....15

Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Arizona State Carpenter's Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank</i> , 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Bui v. AT&T</i> , 310 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	6
<i>Cicio v. Does</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 10
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1033 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corporate Health Ins., Inc. v. Texas Dept. of Ins.</i> , 215 F.3d 526 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. Montemayor v. Corporate Health Ins.</i> , 536 U.S. 935 (2002), <i>reinstated as modified</i> , 314 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9, 13
<i>Danca v. Private Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	6

*Cited Authorities**Page*

<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Eid v. Duke</i> , 373 Md. 2, 816 A.2d 844 (2003).....	14
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Hinterlong v. Baldwin</i> , 308 Ill. App. 3d 441, 720 N.E.2d 315 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	12, 15
<i>In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 151 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Jass v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 88 F.3d 1482 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Kentucky Assn. of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1471 (2003).....	9
<i>Land v. CIGNA Healthcare of Florida</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 15080 (11th Cir. July 30, 2003)	11
<i>LeBlanc v. Cahill</i> , 153 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Lupo v. Human Affairs Int’l. Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994)	12

Cited Authorities

Page

<i>New York State Conf. Of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Pacificare of Okla., Inc. v. Burrage</i> , 59 F.3d 151 (10 th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Painters of Philadelphia Dist. Council No. 21 Welfare Fund v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 879 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Pappas v. Asbel</i> , 555 Pa. 342, 724 A.2d 889 (Pa. 1998), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 530 U.S. 1241 (2000).....	4
<i>Pappas v. Asbel</i> , 564 Pa. 407, 768 A.2d 1089 (Pa. 2001), <i>cert. denied sub nom. U.S. Healthcare Systems of Penn., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Hosp. Ins. Co.</i> , 536 U.S. 938 (2002).....	11, 14-15, 17
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Rice v. Panchal</i> , 65 F.3d 637 (7 th Cir. 1995)	12

*Cited Authorities**Page*

<i>Roark v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 298 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. HMO Great Lakes</i> , 852 F. Supp. 669 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	11
<i>Tolton v. Am. Biodyne, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So.2d 842 (Fla. 2003).....	11, 14

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. §1001(a)	7
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)	3, 11, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. §20-3153	14
Cal. Civ. Code §3428.....	14
La. R.S. 22:3085(D).....	14

*Cited Authorities**Page*

24-A M.R.S. §4313	14
O.C.G.A. §51-1-48(a)	14
N.J. Stat. §2A:53A-33(a)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. §90-21.51(a)	14
Rev. Code Wash. §48.43.545.....	14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §88.002	5

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 37	1
-----------------------------	---

*Cited Authorities**Page***OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Amicus</i> Brief of the Department of Labor in <i>Pennsylvania Hosp. Ins. Co. v. United States Healthcare Sys. of Pa.</i> , No. 0098 E.D. Appeal Docket 1996.....	17
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Montemayor and Rush Prudential HMO</i> , Nos. 00- 665 and 00-1021	16
Brief For the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners in <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , No. 98-1949	16
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>United States Healthcare Sys. Of Pa., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Hosp. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 98-1836.	15
